ФЕДЕРАЛЬНАЯ СЛУЖБА ПО ВЕТЕРИНАРНОМУ И ФИТОСАНИТАРНОМУ НАДЗОРУ

Российская Федерация 107996, Москва, Орликов пер., 1/11 Тел.: (7 499) 975-4347 Факс: (7 495) 607-5111

Факс: (7 495) 607-5111 E-mail: <u>info@fsvps.ru</u> http://www.fsvps.ru

FEDERAL SERVICE FOR VETERINARY AND PHYTOSANITARY SURVEILLANCE

1/11, Orlikov per., Moscow, 107996 Russian Federation Phone: (7 499) 975-4347 Fax: (7 495) 607-5111

Fax: (7 495) 607-5111 E-mail: <u>info@fsvps.ru</u> http://www.fsvps.ru

Moscow,	, July	,	2020
No			

To: Heads of veterinary services of foreign countries

To: Embassies of foreign countries in the Russian Federation

Dear colleagues,

Federal Service for Veterinary and Phytosanitary Surveillance presents its compliments to you and informs of the following.

The 47th Apimondia International Apicultural Congress of the International Federation of Beekeepers' Associations is planned to be held in September 2021 in the Republic of Bashkortostan (the Russian Federation), where representatives of more than 100 countries and organizations are planning to participate, according to the received list from the organizers (hereinafter referred to as the List), attached to the letter.

In connection with this, we inform you that the import of the products regulated by the state veterinary service, including honey and apicultural products, from foreign countries to the Eurasian Economic Union territory is carried out in accordance with the Unified veterinary (veterinary and sanitary) requirements for products that are subject to veterinary control (supervision) (hereinafter referred to as the Requirements) approved by the Decision of the Customs Union Commission No. 317 dated June 18, 2010 (hereinafter referred to as the Decision).

The veterinary and sanitary requirements for the import into the EAEU customs territory and (or) for the movement between its member countries of natural honey and apicultural products are regulated by Chapter 30 of the Requirements.

Natural honey and apicultural products, under the Decision, must be accompanied by an authorization issued by Rosselkhoznadzor and a veterinary certificate: Form No. 30 "Veterinary certificate for natural honey and other apicultural products exported to the customs territory of the Eurasian Economic Union" approved by the Decision of the Customs Union Commission No. 607 dated April 07, 2011 or must be accompanied by a certificate form agreed on a bilateral basis between the Russian Federation and the country or CU/EAEU and the country, published the official website of Service on the https://www.fsvps.ru/fsvps/importExport/vetlist.html

In order to obtain an authorization from Rosselkhoznadzor for the import into the Russian Federation under the Administrative Regulation of the Federal Service for Veterinary and Phytosanitary Surveillance to provide a public service to issue authorizations for the import into the Russian Federation and the export from the Russian Federation, as well as for the transit through its territory of animals, animal products, pharmaceutical products for veterinary use, animal feed and feed additives approved by the Order of the Ministry of Agriculture of Russia No. 404 dated November 07, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the Regulation), Rosselkhoznadzor must receive a letter with information in accordance with Annex No. 2 to the Regulation (please kindly find attached) from the organizers of the specified exhibition or the Embassy of the exporting country in the Russian Federation.

Border veterinary control will be carried out in the places chosen by the customs authorities, primarily, in fixed warehouses for temporary storage (SVKh) or within the territory of the exhibition facilities at the temporary customs control area.

After the exhibition, the exhibited products are subject to transportation from the territory of the Russian Federation or must be destroyed. An exhibition participant must decide on the destruction of the products together with regional veterinary authorities of the Russian Federation depending on the place of the exhibition and the destruction.

You are kindly requested to communicate these requirements to the concerned organizations specified in the list and other participants of foreign economic activity.

We avail ourselves of this opportunity to renew to you the assurances of our highest consideration.

Annex: on 10 pages

Deputy Head

Konstantin A. Savenkov